The unaudited consolidated pro forma financial information is not necessarily indicative of what Washington REIT's actual results of operations would have been had the
transaction been consummated on the dates indicated, nor does it purport to represent Washington REIT's results of operations or financial position for any future period. The
pro forma results of operations for the periods ended December 31, 2015 and March 31, 2016 are not necessarily indicative of the operating results for these periods.

Washington REIT purchased Riverside Apartments, a 1,222-unit multifamily property in Alexandria, Virginia, on May 20, 2016. The pro forma balance sheet as of March 31,
2016 presents consolidated financial information as if the acquisition of Riverside Apartments had taken place on March 31, 2016. The pro forma statements of operations for
the year ended December 31, 2015, and the three months ended March 31, 2016, present the pro forma results of operations as if the acquisition had taken place as of January 1,
2015. Explanations or details of the pro forma adjustments are in the notes to the financial statements.

WASHINGTON REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

MARCH 31, 2016
(IN THOUSANDS)

 Washington REIT
Riverside

Apartments  PRO FORMA

Assets
Land $ 561,256  $ 38,923 (1 ) $ 600,179
Income producing property 2,095,306  184,875 (1 ) 2,280,181

 2,656,562  223,798  2,880,360
Accumulated depreciation and amortization (714,689)  —  (714,689)

Net income producing property 1,941,873  223,798  2,165,671
Properties under development or held for future development 27,313  15,968 (1 ) 43,281

Total real estate held for investment, net 1,969,186  239,766  2,208,952
Cash and cash equivalents 23,575  (243,687) (1 ) (220,112)
Restricted cash 9,889  —  9,889
Rents and other receivables, net of allowance for doubtful accounts 63,863  —  63,863
Prepaid expenses and other assets 118,790  4,972 (1 ) 123,995

   22 (1 )
   211 (1 )

Total assets $ 2,185,303  $ 1,284  $ 2,186,587
Liabilities

Notes payable $ 743,475  $ —  $ 743,475
Mortgage notes payable 333,853  —  333,853
Lines of credit 215,000  —  215,000
Accounts payable and other liabilities 56,348  942 (1 ) 57,300

   10 (1 )
Advance rents 11,589  710 (1 ) 12,299
Tenant security deposits 9,604  562 (1 ) 10,166

Total liabilities 1,369,869  2,224  1,372,093
Equity

Shareholders’ equity
Preferred shares; $0.01 par value —  —  —
Shares of beneficial interest; $0.01 par value 683  —  683
Additional paid in capital 1,193,750  —  1,193,750
Distributions in excess of net income (376,041)  (940) (1 ) (376,981)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (4,225)  —  (4,225)

Total shareholders’ equity 814,167  (940)  813,227
Noncontrolling interests in subsidiaries 1,267  —  1,267

Total equity 815,434  (940)  814,494
Total liabilities and equity $ 2,185,303  $ 1,284  $ 2,186,587

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
MARCH 31, 2016

(1) Washington REIT records the acquired physical assets (land, building and tenant improvements), in-place leases (absorption, tenant origination costs, leasing
commissions, and net lease intangible assets/liabilities), and any other assets or liabilities at their fair values.

Washington REIT has recorded the total purchase price of Riverside Apartments as follows (in thousands):

Land $ 38,923
Properties under development or held for future development 15,968
Buildings and improvements 184,875
Leasing commissions/absorption costs 4,972
Net intangible lease asset 22
Net intangible lease liability (10 )
Total $ 244,750

The difference between cash paid ($243.7 million) and the contract purchase price ($244.8 million) is comprised of the following:

Credit to seller for prepaid expenses (211 )
Credit to Washington REIT for assumed liabilities 942
Credit to Washington REIT for advance rent 710
Credit to Washington REIT for security deposits 562
Payment of Washington REIT's portion of closing costs (940 )
 $ 1,063

WASHINGTON REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2016
(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

 Washington REIT  Riverside Apartments  Pro Forma

Revenue
Real estate rental revenue $ 77,137  $ 5,483  $ 82,620

Expenses
Real estate expenses 28,734  1,982  30,821

   105 (1), (4)

Depreciation and amortization 26,038  1,695 (2), (4) 27,733

Acquisition costs 154  (154 ) (3), (4) —

General and administrative 5,511  —  5,511

 60,437  3,628  64,065

Other income (expense)
Interest expense (14,360 )  —  (14,360 )

Other income 39  —  39

 (14,321 )  —  (14,321 )

Net income 2,379  1,855  4,234

Less: Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests in subsidiaries 5  —  5

Net income attributable to the controlling interests $ 2,384  $ 1,855  $ 4,239

Basic net income attributable to the controlling interests per share $ 0.03   $ 0.06

Diluted net income attributable to the controlling interests per share: $ 0.03   $ 0.06

Weighted average shares outstanding - basic 68,301   68,301

Weighted average shares outstanding - diluted 68,488   68,488

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2016

(1) Represents property management costs incurred by the
properties.

(2) Represents depreciation over 30 years, based on the fair value of building and improvements, plus amortization of tenant origination costs, leasing commissions and
absorption over the remaining life of the acquired leases.

(3) Represents the acquisition costs related to Riverside Apartments incurred by Washington REIT during the first quarter of 2016. These acquisition costs are excluded
from the pro forma statement of income because are non-recurring charges directly related to the transaction.

(4) The table below illustrates the pro forma adjustments for each property (in
thousands):

  Riverside Apartments

(1) Property management costs 105
(2) Depreciation and amortization 1,695
(3) Acquisition costs (154 )

WASHINGTON REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015
(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

 Washington REIT  Riverside Apartments  Pro Forma

Revenue
Real estate rental revenue $ 306,427  $ 21,518  $ 327,945

Expenses
Real estate expenses 112,234  7,850  120,500

   416 (1), (3)

Depreciation and amortization 108,935  11,719 (2), (3) 120,654

Acquisition costs 2,056  —  2,056

Real estate impairment 5,909  —  5,909

General and administrative 20,257  —  20,257

 249,391  19,985  269,376

Other operating income
Gain on sale of real estate 91,107  —  91,107

Real estate operating income 148,143  1,533  149,676

Other income (expense)
Interest expense (59,546 )  —  (59,546 )

Other income 709  —  709

Loss on extinguishment of debt (119 )  —  (119 )

 (58,956 )  —  (58,956 )

Net income 89,187  1,533  90,720

Less: Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests in subsidiaries 553  —  553

Net income attributable to the controlling interests $ 89,740  $ 1,533  $ 91,273

Basic net income attributable to the controlling interests per share $ 1.31   $ 1.33

Diluted net income attributable to the controlling interests per share: $ 1.31   $ 1.33

Weighted average shares outstanding - basic 68,177   68,301

Weighted average shares outstanding - diluted 68,310   68,488

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

(1) Represents property management costs incurred by the
properties.

(2) Represents depreciation over 30 years, based on the fair value of building and improvements, plus amortization of tenant origination costs, leasing commissions and